

No. 25-365

In the Supreme Court of the United States

DONALD TRUMP, ET AL.,
PETITIONERS

v.

BARBARA, ET AL.,
RESPONDENTS

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI BEFORE JUDGMENT TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE PROFESSOR ILAN
WURMAN IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

ILAN WURMAN*
*University of Minnesota
Law School
229 S 19th Ave.
Minneapolis, MN 55455
(612) 624-8816
iwurman@umn.edu*

**Counsel of Record*

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. The common-law rule: the parents must have been under the protection of the sovereign.	3
A. Coke	3
B. Blackstone	6
C. American authorities	7
II. Safe-conducts: the sovereign's protection extended only to aliens with permission to be in the realm.	11
A. Safe-conducts	12
B. Statutes	14
C. American authorities	15
III. The relevance of domicile: the uncertainty in the common-law rule prior to the Fourteenth Amendment.	18
A. Court decisions.....	18
B. Other evidence	20
IV. The Fourteenth Amendment	25
A. The requirement of a complete jurisdiction... ..	25
B. Application to temporary sojourners.....	27
C. Application to unlawfully present aliens	29
CONCLUSION	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Calvin v. Smith</i> , 77 Eng. Rep. 377 (K.B. 1608).....	3-6, 9-10
<i>Clarke v. Morey</i> , 10 Johns. 69 (N.Y. 1813)	15, 16, 30
<i>Goodell v. Jackson ex dem. Smith</i> , 20 Johns. 693 (N.Y. 1823)	27
<i>Goodyear Dunlop Tires Operations, S.A. v. Brown</i> , 564 U.S. 915 (2011)	28
<i>Hardy v. De Leon</i> , 5 Tex. 211 (1849)	21, 22
<i>Inglis v. Trustees of Sailor's Snug Harbor</i> , 28 U.S. 99 (1830)	2, 8-10
<i>Lockington's Case</i> , 5 AM. L.J. 92 (1814).....	16
<i>Ludlam v. Ludlam</i> , 26 N.Y. 356 (1863)	20
<i>Ludlam v. Ludlam</i> , 31 Barb. 486 (N.Y. Gen. Term 1860)	19, 20
<i>Lynch v. Clarke</i> , 1 Sand Ch. 583 (N.Y. Ch. 1844).....	18, 19

<i>M'Ilvaine v. Coxe's Lessee,</i> 8 U.S. 209 (1808)	8
<i>Shanks v. Dupont,</i> 28 U.S. (3 Pet.) 242 (1830)	10
<i>United States v. Wong Kim Ark,</i> 169 U.S. 649 (1898)	17
Statutes	
27 Edw. III, Stat. 2, c. 2 (1353)	14
Convention Relating to the Status of Refugees (July 28, 1951)	31
General Crimes Act, 3 Stat. 383 (Mar. 3, 1817)	26
International Convention on the Protection of the Rights of All Migrant Workers and Members of Their Families (Dec. 18, 1990).....	31
Magna Carta (1297)	2, 14
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 2, cl. 3.....	26
Other Authorities	
“Abraham Lincoln,” <i>The Xenia Sentinel</i> , Vol. 2, No. 24, May 5, 1865	23
“Citizenship: State Citizens, General Citizens, Speech of Hon. Philemon Bliss,” <i>The National Era</i> , Feb. 11, 1858, Vo. XII, No. 580	22

“Concerning Drafting, Again,” THE N.Y. TIMES (Aug. 6, 1862)	24
“Funeral Address,” <i>Bedford Inquirer</i> , Vol. 38, No. 19, May 5, 1865	23
“Miscellaneous,” <i>Ellsworth American</i> , Vol. 11, No. 17, May 12, 1865	23
“Naturalized Citizens and the Draft,” THE N.Y. TIMES (Aug. 10, 1862).....	25
“Oration by the Honorable Geo. Bancroft,” <i>The New York Herald</i> , No. 10,467, Apr. 26, 1865	23
“Speech of Hon. P. Bliss, In the House of Representative on the 6th of January,” <i>The Ashland Union</i> , Feb. 3, 1858, Vol. XII, No. 35.....	22
Christiane de Craecker-Dussart, “L’evolution du sauf-conduit dans les principautés de la Basse Lotharingie, du Ville au XIVe siècle,” MOYEN AGE: REVUE D’HISTOIRE ET DE PHILOGIE, vol. LXXX (1974)	13
CONG. GLOBE, 35th Cong. 1st sess. 210 (Jan. 6, 1858) (Rep. Bliss).....	22
CONG. GLOBE, 39th Cong., 1st sess. 1117 (1866) (Rep. Wilson).....	30
CONG. GLOBE, 39th Cong., 1st sess. 2895 (1866) (Sen. Howard)	26

George Bancroft, <i>Oration at Obsequies of Abraham Lincoln</i> , PULPIT AND ROSTRUM, Nos. 34 & 35, Apr. 25, 1865.....	23
HENRY ST. GEORGE TUCKER, COMMENTARIES ON THE LAWS OF VIRGINIA, vol. 1 (1836)	21
HENRY WHEATON, ELEMENTS OF INTERNATIONAL LAW (1836)	28, 29
Ilan Wurman, <i>Jurisdiction and Citizenship</i> , 49 HARV. J.L. & PUB. POL'Y 315 (2026)	1, 26-29
ILAN WURMAN, THE SECOND FOUNDING: AN INTRODUCTION TO THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT (2020)	1
JAMES KENT, COMMENTARIES ON AMERICAN LAW, vol. 2 (5th ed. 1844).....	17
JOSEPH STORY, COMMENTARIES ON THE CONFLICT OF LAWS 48 (1834)	21
Judge of the Provost Court to the Provost Marshal General, Department of the Gulf, Nov. 12, 1863, NARA Record Group 94: Records of the Adjutant General's Office, Series: Letters Received, File Unit: 1863 - Atocha, A A - File No. G480, NAID: 85651033.....	24
KEECHANG KIM, ALIENS IN MEDIEVAL LAW: THE ORIGINS OF MODERN CITIZENSHIP (2001)	12, 14
Laurence Jean-Marie (Susan Nicholls trans.), “Close Relations? Some Examples of Trade Links Between	

England and the Towns and Ports of Lower Normandy in the Thirteenth and Early Fourteenth Centuries,” in C.P. LEWIS ED., ANGLO-NORMAN STUDIES XXXII. PROCEEDINGS OF THE BATTLE CONFERENCE 2009 (2010).....	13
Mark Shawhan, Comment, <i>The Significance of Domicile in Lyman Trumbull’s Conception of Citizenship</i> , 119 YALE L.J. 1351 (2010)	29
Michael D. Ramsey, <i>Originalism and Birthright Citizenship</i> , 109 GEO. L.J. 405 (2020).....	19
Mr. Marcy to Mr. Hulsemann (Sept. 26, 1853), in CORRESPONDENCE BETWEEN THE SECRETARY OF STATE AND THE CHARGE D’AFFAIRES OF AUSTRIA RELATIVE TO THE CASE OF MARTIN KOSZTA (U.S. Dep’t of State trans., 1853)	29
Nathan Perl-Rosenthal & Sam Erman, <i>Inventing Birthright: The Nineteenth-Century Fabrication of jus soli and jus sanguinis</i> , 42 L. & HIST. REV. 421 (2024)	11
NORMAN GRAS, THE EARLY ENGLISH CUSTOMS SYSTEM (1918)	14
Note of Major General Hurlbut, Feb. 5, 1865, in Report of the Acting French Consul at New Orleans, Feb. 25, 1865, in Notes from the French Legation in the United States to the Department of State, 1789-1906, National Archives Microfilm Publications, Microcopy No. 53, Roll 16, Volumes 27-29, March 19, 1865-February 4, 1867, NAID: 188124588.....	23

PATENT ROLLS OF THE REIGN OF HENRY III, 1225–1232 (London: 1903).....	13
PHILEMON BLISS, CITIZENSHIP: STATE CITIZENS, GENERAL CITIZENS: SPEECH OF HON. PHILEMON BLISS, OF OHIO; DELIVERED IN THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES, JANUARY 7, 1858 (1858).....	22
Robert G. Natelson, <i>The Power to Restrict Immigration and the Original Meaning of the Constitution's Define and Punish Clause</i> , 11 BR. J. AM. LEG. STUDIES 209 (2022)	31
Thomas H. Lee, <i>The Safe-Conduct Theory of the Alien Tort Statute</i> , 106 COLUM. L. REV. 830 (2006)	14
THOMAS RYMER, FOEDERA, CONVENTIONES, LITERAE, ET CUJUSCUNQUE GENERIS ACTA PUBLICA INTER REGES ANGLIAE, vol. 2 (3d ed. 1739)	12
W. Mark Ormrod, <i>Enmity or Amity? The Status of French Immigrants to England during an Age of War c.1290–c.1540</i> , 105 HIST. 28 (2020).....	13
WILLIAM BLACKSTONE, COMMENTARIES ON THE LAWS OF ENGLAND, vol. 1 (George Sharswood ed., 1866).....	6, 7, 30
WILLIAM BLACKSTONE, COMMENTARIES ON THE LAWS OF ENGLAND, vol. 4 (George Sharswood ed., 1866).....	14
